South Australia

Passenger Transport (Metropolitan Taxi Fares) Amendment Regulations 2023

under the Passenger Transport Act 1994

Contents

Part 1—Preliminary

- 1 Short title
- 2 Commencement

Part 2—Amendment of Passenger Transport Regulations 2009

3 Amendment of Schedule 3—Maximum fares (metropolitan taxis)

Part 1—Preliminary

1—Short title

These regulations may be cited as the *Passenger Transport (Metropolitan Taxi Fares)* Amendment Regulations 2023.

2—Commencement

These regulations come into operation on 1 July 2023.

Part 2—Amendment of Passenger Transport Regulations 2009

3—Amendment of Schedule 3—Maximum fares (metropolitan taxis)

Schedule 3, clause 1(2)(b) and (c)—delete paragraphs (b) and (c) and substitute:

(b)	for the distance travelled—		
	(i)	on tariff 1—for every 47.31 m or part	\$0.10
	(ii)	on tariff 2—for every 41.15 m or part	\$0.10
	(iii)	on tariff 3—for every 36.61 m or part	\$0.10
	(iv)	on tariff 4—for every 31.64 m or part	\$0.10
(c)	for	waiting time after the commencement of the hiring—	
	(i)	on tariff 1—for each period of 8.08 seconds	\$0.10
	(ii)	on tariff 2—for each period of 8.08 seconds	\$0.10
	(iii)	on tariff 3—for each period of 6.33 seconds	\$0.10
	(iv)	on tariff 4—for each period of 6.33 seconds	\$0.10

(2) Schedule 3, clause 1(4)—delete "\$2.10" and substitute:

\$2.20

(3) Schedule 3, clause 2(2)(a)—delete "\$1.63" and substitute:

\$1.70

(4) Schedule 3, clause 2(2)(a)—delete "8.56" and substitute:

8.08

(5) Schedule 3, clause 2(2)(b)—delete "\$1.25" and substitute:

\$1.30

(6) Schedule 3, clause 2(2)(b)—delete "8.56" and substitute:

8.08

(7) Schedule 3, clause 2(4)—delete "8.56" and substitute:

8.08

Editorial note—

As required by section 10AA(2) of the *Legislative Instruments Act 1978*, the Minister has certified that, in the Minister's opinion, it is necessary or appropriate that these regulations come into operation as set out in these regulations.

Made by the Governor

with the advice and consent of the Executive Council on 21 June 2023

No 57 of 2023